period.

 The future aggregate minimum lease payments under operating leases are as follows:

  GROUP  COMPANY
  2005 2004  2005 2004

 Not later than 1 year 4,011 610  3,986 559
 Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 11,637 1,191  11,568 1,043
 Later than 5 years 6,464 24  6,464 -

  22,112 1,825  22,018 1,602

30 Change in accounting policy

 In 2005 the Company adopted IAS 27 (revised 2003) and accounted for investments in subsidiaries and

associates at cost in the financial statements of the Company. In 2004 investments in subsidiaries and associates
were accounted for using the equity method. The Company accounted for the change in accounting policy
retrospectively. The change in accounting policy resulted in an increase in earning per share of the Company for
2004 from LTL 0.04 to LTL 0.05.  The following balance sheet and income statement items were affected:

AB LIETUVOS TELEKOMAS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

(All tabular amounts are in LTL ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

45

30 Change in accounting policy

COMPANY

Previously
reported Change

Restated
balance

 Income statement
 Revenues 694,854 11,478 706,332
 Impairment of investments in subsidiaries - (7,171) (7,171)
 Share of results of subsidiaries before tax (131) 131 -
 Share of results of associates before tax 502 (502) -
 Income tax (6,758) 1,187 (5,571)
 Total  5,123

 Assets
 Investments in subsidiaries and associates 151,122 (105,539) 45,583
 Receivables, prepayments and accrued revenue 113,210 10,000 123,210
 Total  (95,539)

 Equity
 Treasury shares (120,000) 120,000 -
 Translation differences (33) 33 -
 Retained earnings 345,036 (215,558) 129,478
 Total  (95,525)

 Liabilities
 Trade, other payables and accrued liabilities 70,055 (14) 70,041
 Total  (14)

31 Business combination

On 14 November 2005 the Company acquired 100% of the share capital of UAB MicroLink Lietuva and 100%
of the share capital of UAB Baltijos Kompiuterių Akademija from AS MicroLink for a total consideration of
LTL 7,513 thousand. UAB MicroLink Lietuva is engaged in providing information technology services and
UAB Baltijos Kompiuterių Akademija provides IT training services. The acquired businesses contributed
revenues of LTL 3,531 thousand and net profit of LTL 390 thousand to the Group for the period from 14
November 2005 to 31 December 2005.